505255441 12/28/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5302212

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RONALD JAMES COLLICOTT	07/02/2007
DAVID LEE STEADMAN	07/02/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JANINE ANNE STEADMAN	
Street Address:	3 CONON ROAD	
City:	APPLECROSS, WESTERN AUSTRALIA	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	6153	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10593739

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123325300

Email: cmanthie@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: GREGORY D. LEIBOLD

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 2: MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3955.158FPWO	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY D. LEIBOLD	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory D. Leibold/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Deed of assignment of patent signed 2jul07#page1.tif source=Deed of assignment of patent signed 2jul07#page2.tif source=Deed of assignment of patent signed 2jul07#page3.tif source=Deed of assignment of patent signed 2jul07#page4.tif

PATENT 505255441 REEL: 047866 FRAME: 0271

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

PARTIES

- RONALD JAMES COLLICOTT of 3 Fitzroy Close, Waterside, Western Australia, 6210 and DAVID LEE STEADMAN of 3 Conon Road, Applecross, Western Australia, 6153 (Assignor)
- 2. JANINE ANNE STEADMAN of 3 Conon Road, Applecross, Western Australia, 6153 (Assignee)

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is the applicant in respect of Australian Patent application no. 2004901463 (**Patent**).
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent on the terms set out in this deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of the sum of \$10.00 by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor assigns transfers and sets over to the Assignee:

- (a) all the benefit of the Patent and all rights arising from it;
- (b) all corresponding rights obtainable in respect of the invention the subject matter of the Patent and in the priority date of the Patent;
- (c) all future patents and applications filed by or on behalf of the Assignor in any jurisdiction in relation to the invention the subject matter of the Patent; and
- (d) all know-how and technical information relating to the Patent,

and all rights, powers, liberties, and immunities arising or to arise from any application and from any letters patent granted in relation to the Patent to hold unto the Assignee absolutely from the date of this deed.

2. ASSIGNOR'S UNDERTAKINGS

The Assignor undertakes to:

- (a) do all acts and execute and deliver to the Assignee all documents which the Assignee may deem necessary or appropriate for effecting the title of the Assignee to the Patent:
- (b) deliver up to the Assignee all certificates of title, papers, plans, reports and other documents in relation to the Patent; and
- (c) fully cooperate with the Assignee and to take such actions as the Assignee may reasonably request in connection with the protection, establishment and or enforcement of the Assignee's rights to the Patents and any related intellectual property.

3. WARRANTIES

The Assignor warrants that:

- (a) the Assignor has full right and title to the Patent; and
- (b) there are no outstanding encumbrances or other matters affecting its capacity to assign the Patent to the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 047866 FRAME: 0272

4. Assignee's undertaking and indemnity

- (a) The Assignee undertakes to observe or perform all of the Assignor's covenants, agreements and obligations under the Patent on and from the date of the assignment.
- (b) The Assignee indemnifies the Assignor against all proceedings, costs, claims and expenses resulting from any failure in observance or performance of any of the Assignor's covenants, agreements and obligations under the Patent on and from the date of the assignment.

5. GENERAL

5.1 Costs

- (a) All fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Assignor in connection with enabling the Assignee to be registered as the sole owner of the Patent shall be borne and paid by the Assignee.
- (b) Each party shall pay their own legal costs of and incidental to the preparation, execution and stamping of this deed but the Assignee shall pay all stamp duties and other government charges payable in connection with this deed.

5.2 Further assurances

The parties agree to execute enter into and do all such further or other deeds documents acts matters or things necessary desirable or convenient to give effect to the provisions of this deed and the matters and transaction contemplated in it.

5.3 Waiver and variation

A provision of or a right created under this deed may not be waived or varied except in writing signed by the party to be bound.

5.4 Governing law

This deed is governed by and construed in accordance with the law in force in Western Australia and the parties agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of that State and any court hearing appeals from those courts in all matters arising out of this deed. Each party unconditionally submits to the jurisdiction of the courts mentioned above and waives any right it has to object to an action being brought in any of those courts.

5.5 Interpretation

In this agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa.
- (b) words of one gender include every other gender.
- (c) words denoting individuals include a firm, body corporate, an unincorporated association and any governmental or other public body or authority of any kind and vice versa.
- (d) references to any statute, ordinance, code or other law includes regulations and other instruments under any of them and amendments, re-enactments, replacements or consolidations of any of them occurring at any time.
- (e) headings shall not effect the construction or interpretation of this agreement
- (f) references to a clause, paragraph or a schedule is a reference to the same in this agreement.
- (g) a reference to a party in this agreement includes a party's personal representatives, successors in title and permitted assigns.
- (h) an agreement, representation or warranty on the part of two or more persons binds them jointly and severally.
- (i) an agreement, representation or warranty in favour of two or more persons is for the benefit of them jointly and severally.

PATENT REEL: 047866 FRAME: 0273

- (j) a reference to a document includes that document as amended or replaced.
- (k) a reference to a whole thing includes a reference to part of that thing.
- (1) no rule of construction applies to the disadvantage of a party because that party was responsible for the preparation of, or seeks to rely on, this deed or any part of it.
- (m) where a word or phrase is defined in this deed, other parts of speech and grammatical forms of that word or phrase have a corresponding meaning.

PATENT REEL: 047866 FRAME: 0274

0728

SIGNING PAGE

Executed as a deed on

2 3M

2007

SIGNED by the said RONALD JAMES COLLICOTT in the presence of:

MELA J. COLLICOTY

SIGNED by the said DAVID LEE STEADMAN in the presence of

Signature

SIGNED by the said JANINE ANNE STEADMAN in the presence of:

PATENT

REEL: 047866 FRAME: 0275

0000